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1. Introduction 

On the 26th May 2017, the African Court on Human and Peoples’ Rights (hereinafter the ''ACtHPR'' or 

the ''Court'') rendered its first judgement on an indigenous peoples’ rights case1. Originated from a 

complaint submitted by the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights (hereinafter the 

''AfrCommHPR'' or the ''Commission'') pursuant to Article 5 (1) of the 1998 Protocol to the African 

Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights establishing the Court, the case dealt with the forced eviction of 

the Ogieks, a Kenyan hunter-gatherer indigenous community of approximately 20.000 members, from 

their ancestral lands in the Mau Forest2. Having established that the Ogieks should be recognised as an 

                                                           
* Peer reviewed. 
1 ACtHPR, African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, Application No. 006/2012, Judgement 
of 26 May 2007.  
2 On 14 November 2009, the Commission received a communication from the Centre for Minority Rights 
Development joined by Minority Rights Group International, both acting on behalf of the Ogieks. On 23 
November 2009, citing the far-reaching implications on the political, social and economic survival of the Ogiek 
Community, the Commission issued an Order for Provisional Measures requesting Kenya to desist from any action 
to remove the Ogieks from their ancestral land pending the determination of the case. Following the lack of 
response from the Respondent, and in order «to prevent the far-reaching implications and devastating impact of 
the eviction order of the Government of Kenya on the survival of the Ogiek as a community and on their civil 
and political, socio-economic and peoples’ rights guaranteed in the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ 
Rights», in March 2012 the Commission took the decision to refer the matter to the Court. See ACHPR, Press 
Statement of the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights following the handing down of the judgement in Application 
006/2012 by the African Court, 29 May 2017, at http://www.achpr.org/press/2017/05/d358. The facts of the case 
are extensively accounted for by A. K. BARUME, Land Rights of Indigenous Peoples in Africa with Special Focus on 
Central, Eastern and Southern Africa, Copenhagen, 2014, pp. 95-98. 
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"indigenous people" deserving special legal protection3, the Court, widely endorsing the Commission’s 

allegations, held that the Government of Kenya had violated several of the Ogieks’ rights under the 

African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (hereinafter the Charter or the ACHPR), including their 

rights to equality (Article 2), to property (Article 14), to freedom of religion and culture (Articles 8 and 

17), to free disposal of wealth and natural resources (Article 21), and to economic, social and cultural 

development (Article 22)4.  

The ruling, which has been extensively welcomed as a «huge victory» and a «landmark» for the protection 

of indigenous peoples’ rights in Africa5, touches on many complex and sensitive issues concerning the 

situation of indigenous peoples all over the continent. Several studies have shown that in many African 

States, like in many other regions of the world, indigenous peoples experience evictions and forced 

displacement from their ancestral lands and lose access to fundamental natural resources, such as clean 

water and healthy food, for the benefit of conservation interests, agriculture and livestock farming, 

commercial enterprises, such as mining, logging, and oil exploration, and large-scale development 

initiatives6. As a result, their traditional subsistence and cultural practices are gravely undermined and 

their very survival seriously threatened, often in an irreversible manner7.  

                                                           
3 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, cit., para. 112. In this regard, the Court noted 
that the concept of "indigenous people" is not defined by the African Charter and endorsed the approach of the 
former Chairperson of the UN Sub-Commission on Prevention of Discrimination and Protection of Minorities, 
E.-I. A. DAES, which defines the criteria for identifying indigenous peoples as: a) priority in time with respect to 
the occupation and use of a specific territory; b) perpetuation of cultural distinctiveness, including aspects of 
language, social organisation, religion and spiritual values, modes of pro-duction, laws and institutions; c) self-
identification, and recognition by other groups or State authorities, as a distinct group; and d) experience of 
subjugation, marginalisation, dispossession, exclusion or discrimination. See Working Paper by the Chairperson-
Rapporteur, Mrs. Erica-Irene A. Daes, on the Concept of "Indigenous People", UN Doc. E/CNA/Sub.2/ACA/ 1996/2, 10 
June 1996, para. 69. 
4 African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, adopted on 27 June 1981 and entered into force on 21 October 
1986. It was only with regard to the right to life protected by Article 4 of the Charter that the Court found no 
violation on the part of the respondent State. 
5 See, for instance, Forest Peoples Programme, Ogiek of Kenya Win Landmark Land Rights Case, May 2017, at 
https://www.forestpeoples.org/en/legal-human-rights-rights-land-natural-resources/news-article/2017/ogiek-
kenya-win-landmark-land; Minority Rights Group International, Huge Victory for Kenya’s Ogiek as African Court Sets 
Major Precedent for Indigenous Peoples’ Land Rights, Press Release, May 2017, at 
http://minorityrights.org/2017/05/26/huge-victory-kenyas-ogiek-african-court-sets-major-precedent-
indigenous-peoples-land-rights; Cultural Survival, African Court Delivers Landmark Judgment on Ogiek Land Rights Case 
against Kenyan Government, June 2017, at https://www. culturalsurvival.org/publications/cultural-survival-
quarterly/african-court-delivers-landmark-judgment-ogiek-landrights. 
6 See, recently, International Work Group for Indigenous Affairs (IWGIA), The Indigenous World 2017, Copenhagen, 
2017, pp. 39-40 and p. 458 ff. A few illustrations of land dispossession of African indigenous communities are 
provided by an extensive report presented by the African Commission’s Working Group of Experts on Indigenous 
Populations/Communities (infra, note 9) in 2005: see ACHPR, Report of the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ 
Rights Working Group of Experts on Indigenous Populations/Communities, UN Doc. E/CN.4ISub.2IAC.512005/WP.3, 
22 April 2005 [hereinafter Working Group Report 2005]. 
7 Ibidem, at p. 20. 
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Since the beginning of the 2000s, these and other related issues have constituted the object of an 

increasing attention by the AfrCommHPR8. First, it has set up a Working Group on the Rights of 

Indigenous Populations/Communities (hereinafter the ''Working Group'' or the ''WGIPC'') as an expert 

body in charge of studying the condition of indigenous peoples in Africa and promote the protection of 

their human rights and fundamental freedoms9. Secondly, it has started to question the human rights 

situation of indigenous peoples in its examination of States’ periodic reports under Article 62 of the 

ACHPR10 and to develop a progressive ''case law'' on indigenous rights in its individual communication 

procedure under Article 55 of the Charter11. This, notwithstanding the absence of an express reference 

to indigenous peoples in the text of the ACHPR and, essentially, by way of drawing inspiration, in 

interpreting its provisions, from a variety of international law instruments and jurisprudence in the field, 

                                                           
8 On the origin and evolution of the African Commission’s involvement with indigenous peoples’ rights, see 
extensively F. VILJOEN, Reflections on the Legal Protection of Indigenous Peoples’ Rights in Africa, in S. DERSSO (ed.), 
Perspectives on the Rights of Minorities and Indigenous Peoples in Africa, Cape Town, 2010, p. 75; G. M. WACHIRA, Rights 
of Indigenous Peoples in Africa, in M. SSENYONJO (ed.), The African Regional Human Rights System: 30 Years after the 
African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, Leiden, 2012, p. 195, at p. 201. It is widely recognised that this 
development was largely the result of the intense efforts put in place during the 1990s by the African indigenous 
peoples’ rights movement. In this regard, see G. M. WACHIRA - T. KARJALA, The Struggle for Protection of Indigenous 
Peoples’ Rights in Africa, in C. LENNOX - D. SHORT (eds.), Handbook of Indigenous Peoples’ Rights, Abingdon, 2015, 
p. 394. 
9 See ACHPR/Res.51 (XXVIII) 00: Resolution on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples' Communities in Africa, adopted by the 
Commission at its 28th ordinary session, held in Cotonou, Benin, in October 2000, which provided for the 
establishment of a Working Group of Experts on the Rights of Indigenous or Ethnic Communities with the 
mandate to: a) examine the concept of indigenous populations; b) study the implications of the African Charter 
on the their wellbeing; and c) consider recommendations for the monitoring and protection of their rights and 
fundamental freedoms. In 2003, the Commission established a renewed Working Group on Indigenous 
Populations/Communities in Africa with the mandate, inter alia, to: a) gather information on violations of human 
rights of indigenous populations; b) undertake country visits to study the human rights situation of indigenous 
populations; and c) formulate recommendations on appropriate measures to prevent and remedy violations 
(ACHPR/Res.65 (XXXIV) 03: Resolution on the Adoption of the “Report of the African Commission’s Working Group on 
Indigenous Populations/Communities, adopted by the African Commission at its 34th ordinary session, held in Banjul, 
The Gambia, in November 2003). See K. N. BOJOSI, The African Commission Working Group of Experts on the Rights 
of Indigenous Communities/ Populations: Some Reflections on its Work So Far, in S. DERSSO (ed.), Perspectives, cit., p. 95. 
10  See, e.g., ACHPR, Concluding Observations and Recommendations on the Initial Report of the Republic of Kenya, adopted at 
the 41st Ordinary Session, 16-30 May 2007, Accra, Ghana, para. 36; Concluding Observations on the 4th Periodic Report 
of the Republic of Uganda, presented at the 49th Ordinary Session, 28 April-12 May 2011, Banjul, The Gambia, para. 
12; Concluding Observations and Recommendations on the 5th and 6th Periodic Report of the Federal Democratic Republic of 
Ethiopia, adopted at the 56th Ordinary Session, 21 April -7 May 2015, Banjul, The Gambia, para. 41. 
11 See ACHPR, Social and Economic Rights Action Centre and Another v. Nigeria, Communication No. 155/96, 15th 
Activity Report 2001-2002 (“Ogoni case”); Centre for Minority Rights Development (CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights 
Group International on behalf of Endorois Welfare Council v. Kenya, Communication No. 276/2003, 27th Activity Report, 
June 2009-November 2009 (“Endorois case”). On these cases generally, see, respectively, F. COOMANS, The 
Ogoni Case before the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights, in International & Comparative Law Quarterly, n. 
3/2003, p. 749; and E. ASHAMU, Centre for Minority Rights Development (Kenya) and Minority Rights Group International 
on behalf of Endorois Welfare Council v. Kenya: A Landmark Decision from the African Commission, in Journal of African Law, 
n. 2/2011, p. 300.  
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including both specialized indigenous rights instruments – mainly the International Labour Organization 

Convention No. 169 concerning Indigenous and Tribal Peoples in Independent Countries (ILO 

Convention No. 169)12 and the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples 

(UNDRIP)13 – as well as universal and regional general human rights treaties – particularly the 

International Covenants on Civil and Political Rights and on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights 

(ICCPR and ICESCR)14, the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination 

(CERD)15, and the American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR)16 – as interpreted by relevant quasi-

judicial and judicial bodies in order to accommodate indigenous peoples’ specific claims17.  

Against this background, the aim of the present contribution is to use the recent ACtHPR’s decision in 

the Ogiek case to study the Court’s approach to indigenous peoples’ rights and to examine more broadly, 

by juxtaposing it to the latest international legal practice concerning the protection of the indigenous 

peoples’ rights at both the African and global levels, the extent to which the Court’s determinations are 

in line with current relevant international standards and their potential significance for the progressive 

advancement of indigenous peoples’ rights18. To this end, the following sections focus on two of the 

Ogiek decision’s most interesting features: the protection of indigenous peoples’ communal rights over 

their ancestral lands and the articulation of indigenous peoples’ right to natural resources vis-à-vis the 

principle of States’ permanent sovereignty over them.  

 

                                                           
12 Adopted on 27 June 1989 and entered into force on 5 September 1991. 
13 UN Doc. A/Res/61/295 adopted on 13 September 2007 by a vote of 143 in favour, 4 against (Australia, Canada, 
New Zealand, and US) and 11 abstentions. 
14 Adopted on 16 December 1966 and entered into force, respectively, on 23 March 1976 and 3 January 1976. 
15 Adopted on 21 December 1965 and entered into force on 4 January 1969. 
16 Adopted on 22 November 1969 and entered into force on 18 July 1978. 
17 This follows from Articles 60 and 61 of the ACHPR, in terms of which the Commission is required, respectively, 
to «draw inspiration from international law on human and peoples’ rights, particularly from the provisions of 
various African instruments on Human and Peoples’ Rights, the Charter of the United Nations, the Charter of the 
Organisation of African Unity, the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, other instruments adopted by the 
United Nations and by African countries in the field of Human and Peoples’ Rights» and to «take into 
consideration, as subsidiary measures to determine the principles of law, other general or special international 
conventions, laying down rules expressly recognised by Member States of the Organisation of African Unity, 
African practices consistent with international norms on Human and Peoples’ Rights, customs generally accepted 
as law, general principles of law recognised by African States as well as legal precedents and doctrine».  
18 See generally R. PISILLO MAZZESCHI, La normativa internazionale a protezione dei popoli indigeni, in A. L. 
PALMISANO - P. PUSTORINO (a cura di), Atti del Convegno Internazionale Identità dei Popoli Indigeni: aspetti giuridici, 
antropologici e linguistici –  Seconda fase del Seminario sull'identità linguistica dei popoli indigeni del Mercosud come fattore di 
integrazione e sviluppo: Siena, 4 e 5 giugno 2007, Roma, 2008, pp. 19-31; and, more recently, T. LEE, The Rights Granted 
to Indigenous Peoples under International Law: An Effective Means for Redressing Historical Wrongs?, in International Community 
Law Review, n. 1/2016, pp. 53-71; F. GOMEZ ISA, Indigenous Peoples: from Objects of Protection to Subjects of Rights, in 
A. BRYSK - M. STOHL (eds.), Expanding Human Rights: 21st Century Norms and Governance, Cheltenham, 2017, pp. 
55-74. 
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2. Protecting Indigenous Peoples’ Rights over Ancestral Lands  

The central issue in the Ogieks case was the alleged violation of their rights over ancestral lands19.  

Land rights are indisputably one of the main, if not the main, object of indigenous peoples' claims in 

Africa and globally. This is because of the profound relationship with ancestral lands that characterises 

indigenous peoples and on which depends their very survival20. Land is not only indigenous peoples’ 

main source of livelihood and economic sustenance, but also a crucial component of their identity, tied 

to their distinct cultures and ways of life. It is the place where indigenous peoples have their religious 

sites, keep the remains of their ancestors and maintain a spiritual relationship with the components of 

the environment. The relationship with it, and with its resources, is at the heart of the cultural, social, and 

legal practices, customs and traditions that form the essence of indigenous peoples’ heritage to future 

generations21.  

Over the last few decades, owing to the efforts of the indigenous rights movement, land rights have 

gained a prominent place in the international legal framework of indigenous peoples' rights protection22. 

Not only have land rights provisions been incorporated in specialized indigenous peoples’ rights 

instruments, such as the ILO Convention No. 169 and the UNDRIP, recognising the right of indigenous 

peoples to have their special relationship with lands protected and establishing their right to ownership 

                                                           
19 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, cit., paras. 114 ff.  
20 E.-I. A. DAES, Indigenous Peoples and Their Relationship to Land - Final Working Paper Prepared by the Special Rapporteur, 
Sub-Commission for the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights, U.N. Doc., E/CN.4/Sub.2/2001/21, 2001, 
paras. 11-19. The need to understand this unique relationship was already emphasised by the Special Rapporteur 
of the Sub-Commission on Prevention of Discrimination and Protection of Minorities, Jose R. Martinez Cobo, in 
his famous Study on the Problem of Discrimination against Indigenous Populations, UN Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/476/Add.4, 
30 July 1981, at para. 39: «It must be understood that for indigenous populations, land does not represent simply 
a possession or means of production. It is not a commodity that can be appropriated, but a physical element that 
must be enjoyed freely. It is … essential to understand the special and profoundly spiritual relationship of 
Indigenous peoples with Mother Earth as basic to their existence and to all their beliefs, customs, traditions and 
culture». 
21 See, ex multis, J. GILBERT, The Treatment of Territory of Indigenous Peoples in International Law, in J. CASTELLINO - 
D. ALLEN (eds.), Title to Territory in International Law: A Temporal Analysis, Aldershot, 2003, p. 199, pp. 200-201; A. 
DUFFY, Indigenous Peoples' Land Rights: Developing a Sui Generis Approach to Ownership and Restitution, in International 
Journal on Minority and Group Rights, n. 4/2008, p. 505, pp. 509-512; and, with a special focus on the African context, 
G. M. WACHIRA, Indigenous Peoples’ Rights to Land and Natural Resources, in S. DERSSO (ed.), Perspectives, cit., p. 297, 
at p. 301. 
22 In addition to the references above, see G. ULFTEIN, Indigenous Peoples' Right to Land, in Max Planck Yearbook of 
United Nations Law, 2004, p. 1; J. CASTELLINO, The 'Right' to Land, International Law & Indigenous Peoples, in J. 
CASTELLINO - N. WALSH (eds.), International Law and Indigenous Peoples, Leiden, 2005, p. 89; G. 
PENTASSUGLIA, Towards a Jurisprudential Articulation of Indigenous Land Rights, in European Journal of International 
Law, n. 1/2011, p. 165; J. L. CERNIC, State Obligations Concerning Indigenous Peoples’ Rights to Their Ancestral Lands: 
Lex Imperfecta?, in American University International Law Review, n. 4/2013, p. 1129; and K. GÖCKE, Protection and 
Realization of Indigenous Peoples’ Land Rights at the National and International Level, in Goettingen Journal of International Law, 
n. 1/2013, p. 87.  



 

 
7        federalismi.it - ISSN 1826-3534                        |n. 6/2018 

 

 

 

  

and control over lands traditionally possessed23, but an important body of ''case law'' has equally emerged, 

at both regional (Inter-American and African) and universal (United Nations) levels, articulating under 

general human rights norms – ranging from the right to property to the right to life and subsistence 

rights, such as the rights to health, food, water, up to rights affirming indigenous spirituality, culture, and 

social well-being – the scope of indigenous peoples’ land rights and their practical implications24.  

The application submitted by the AfrCommHPR in the Ogiek case was heavily drawn on these 

developments. Relying on its previous relevant ''jurisprudence'', the Commission argued, in particular, 

that the removal of the Ogiek people from their ancestral territories constituted a violation of their rights 

to property, religion, culture and life as protected, respectively, under Articles 14, 8, 17 and 4 of the 

Charter. 

 

2.1. Land Rights as Property Rights 

The interpretation of the individual right to property as a right encompassing also the collective land 

rights of indigenous peoples represents one of the essential elements of the case law developed both by 

                                                           
23 Artt. 13 and 14 of the ILO Convention No.169 provide, respectively, that «governments shall respect the special 
importance for the cultures and spiritual values of the peoples concerned of their relationship with the lands or 
territories, or both as applicable, which they occupy or otherwise use» and that «[t]he rights of ownership and 
possession of the peoples concerned over the lands which they traditionally occupy shall be recognised». As for 
the UNDRIP, Art. 25 recognises that «[i]ndigenous peoples have the right to maintain and strengthen their 
distinctive spiritual relationship with their traditionally owned or otherwise occupied and used lands» and Art. 26(1) 
affirms that «[i]ndigenous peoples have the right to own, use, develop and control the lands, territories and 
resources that they possess by reason of traditional ownership or other traditional occupation or use, as well as 
those which they have otherwise acquired». For a comparison and analysis of these standards, See J. GILBERT - 
C. DOYLE, A New Dawn over the Land: Shedding Light on Collective Ownership and Consent, in S. ALLEN - A. 
XANTHAKI (eds.), Reflections, cit., p. 289.  
24 For an extensive and enlightening analysis and discussion of this practice, see J. GILBERT - J. GILBERT, 
Indigenous Peoples' Land Rights Under International Law: From Victims to Actors2, Ardsley, 2016, p. 105. A leading and 
influential role, in this context, has indisputably been played by the Inter-American Court on Human Rights. For 
an in-depth analysis of the Court’s jurisprudence, from the ground-braking decision in the Case of the Mayagna 
Community (Sumo) Awas Tingni v. Nicaragua, Series C No. 79, 31 August 2001, to the most recent decision in the Case 
of the Kaliña and Lokono Peoples v. Suriname, Series C No. 309, 25 November 2015, see J. M. PASQUALUCCI, 
International Indigenous Land Rights: A Critique of the Jurisprudence of the Inter-American Court on Human Rights in the Light 
of the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, in Wisconsin International Law Journal, n. 1/2009, p. 51; 
E. TRAMONTANA, The Contribution of the Inter-American Human Rights Bodies to Evolving International Law on Indigenous 
Rights over Lands and Natural Resources, in International Journal on Minority & Group Rights, n. 2/2010, p. 241; and, more 
recently, S. LÓPEZ ESCARCENA, Un derecho jurisprudencial: la propiedad colectiva y la Corte interamericana, in Revista de 
Derecho, 2017, p. 133. As for the relevant case-law of the ACommHPR, see R. NAKAYI, Pieces of a Jigsaw Puzzle: 
Realizing Indigenous Peoples’ Land Rights within the Context of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, in East 
African Journal of Peace and Human Rights, n. 1/2010, p. 443; and J. GILBERT, Indigenous Peoples' Human Rights in 
Africa: The Pragmatic Revolution of the African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights, in International and Comparative 
Law Quarterly, n. 1/2011, p. 258.  
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the InterAmerican Court of Human Rights and by the ACommHPR as regards indigenous peoples’ 

rights25.  

Four main tenets emerge from this case law. First, traditional possession of land is equivalent to a formal 

property title and should suffice for indigenous peoples to obtain official recognition of their property 

rights under domestic law26. Secondly, States are required to identify and demarcate indigenous peoples' 

territories, and to officially register their legal title to them27. Thirdly, indigenous property rights, as 

property rights generally, can be restricted provided that restrictions purse a legitimate aim and are 

necessary and proportional to such aim. In the case of indigenous peoples, however, this test must be 

met with a much higher threshold than in cases involving individual private property since land is crucial 

for indigenous peoples' very survival28. Fourthly, indigenous peoples who have unwillingly lost possession 

                                                           
25 This interpretation rests on the idea that the terms of an international human rights treaty should be considered 
has having an autonomous meaning with respect to national law precepts, and that the interpretation of human 
rights norms must adapt to the evolution of the times and to current conditions. On this reading, the Inter-
American Court has interpreted the concept of ''property'' as encompassing all "those material things which can 
be possessed, as well as any right which may be part of a person's patrimony ... all movables and immovables, 
corporeal and incorporeal elements and any other intangible object capable of having value", and has concluded, 
based on this understanding, that the concept in question can be extended to embrace the profound spiritual and 
material relationship that indigenous peoples have with their ancestral lands. The origins of this approach, which 
has later been endorsed by the ACommHPR, can be found in the Court’s decision in the Case of the Mayagna 
Community (Sumo) Awas Tingni v. Nicaragua, cit., para. 144. As for the practice of the ACommHPR, see Centre for 
Minority Rights Development (CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois Welfare Council v. 
Kenya, cit., paras. 188-189. 
26 As the Inter-American Court expressly observed in its decision on the Case of the Sawhoyamaxa Indigenous Community 
v. Paraguay, Series C No. 146, 29 March 2006, para. 120, a failure to recognise indigenous peoples' property rights 
based on their own laws and customs in the same manner as other forms of property would constitute 
discrimination against indigenous peoples and render the content of Article 21 "illusory for millions of persons". 
See also Centre for Minority Rights Development (CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois 
Welfare Council v. Kenya, cit., para. 190. 
27 First, identification must take into account, beyond traditional patterns of possession, the main features of the 
interested people's cultural and social identity. The latter, indeed, typically derives from a process of sedentarisation 
in the particular geographical area concerned and is thus strongly interconnected to it. Secondly, states should 
conduct the entire process with the full participation of the group. Consultations must be culturally appropriate, 
taking into account indigenous peoples' own customs and mores, and provide the members of the community 
with an effective opportunity to participate individually or as collectives. Finally, states should take into account 
the position of individuals or neighbouring groups who have overlapping claims to the territory at issue. See, for 
instance, Inter-American Court of Human Rights, Case of Yakye Axa Indigenous Community v. Paraguay, Series C No. 
142, 6 February 2006, para. 23  
28 See Centre for Minority Rights Development (CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois 
Welfare Council v. Kenya, cit., para. 212, citing the former Special Rapporteur of the United Nations Sub-Commission 
for the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights, E.-I. A. DAES, Indigenous Peoples’ Rights to Land and Natural 
Resources, in N. GHANEA - A. XANTHAKI (eds.), Minorities, Peoples and Self-Determination – Essays in Honour of 
Patrick Thornberry, Leiden, 2005, p. 75, at p. 89: «Limitations, if any, on the right to indigenous peoples to their 
natural resources must flow only from the most urgent and compelling interest of the state. Few, if any, limitations 
on indigenous resource rights are appropriate, because the indigenous ownership of the resources is associated 
with the most important and fundamental human rights, including the right to life, food, the right to self-
determination, to shelter, and the right to exist as a people». 
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of their lands have the right to restitution thereof or to obtain alternative lands of equal extension and 

quality. Conflicts arising, in this context, between indigenous peoples and third parties to whom ancestral 

territories have been transferred legitimately and in good faith should be assessed on a case-by-case basis, 

taking however into account the special value that land have for indigenous peoples29.   

The Ogieks case presented to the ACtHPR the opportunity to uphold the Commission’s approach and 

strengthen indigenous land rights protection. As such, the Court started its assessment of the Applicant’s 

claim that the Ogieks had suffered a violation of their property rights under Article 14 of the ACHPR by 

aligning itself with the notion that «although addressed in the part of the Charter which enshrines the 

rights recognised for individuals», the right to property set forth by Article 14 «may also apply to groups 

or communities» and encompass, therefore, the collective property of indigenous peoples over their 

ancestral lands30.  

Yet, when it comes to articulating indigenous rights, the Court's analysis presents different flaws, and 

significantly distances itself from the relevant practice of the ACommHPR, in connection with significant 

(both substantive and procedural) facets of land rights protection. First, having emphasised that the rights 

that can be recognised to indigenous peoples «are variable and do not necessarily entail the right of 

ownership in its classical meaning», the Court construed indigenous peoples’ land rights under Article 14 

of the Charter as mere rights «to occupy ancestral lands, as well as use and enjoy the said lands»31. This, 

notwithstanding it allegedly interpreted Article 14 in light of Article 26, para. 2, of the UNDRIP, which, 

for its part, entitle indigenous peoples with full ownership over the lands, territories and resources that 

they possess by reason of traditional occupation or use32.  

Secondly, and accordingly, the Court failed to deal with the practical implications of recognising 

indigenous land rights at the domestic level and, in particular, to provide any indication with regard to 

states’ obligations to delimit, demarcate and titling indigenous lands, as consistently provided for by 

                                                           
29 Hence, it may be necessary to subordinate individuals' private property to «attain the collective objective of 
preserving cultural identities in a democratic and pluralist society». See Inter-American Court of Human Rights, 
Case of the Yakye Axa Indigenous Community v. Paraguay, Series C No. 125, 17 June 2005, para. 148. Only when states, 
on «objective and reasoned» grounds, cannot return traditional lands to indigenous peoples, they should give them 
«alternative lands of equal area and quality, which will be chosen in a manner consented to by the members of 
indigenous peoples, in accordance with their own means of consultation and decision». If alternative lands are not 
available or if agreement cannot be reached, the people concerned should be given compensation, which has 
primarily to take into account «the meaning that the land has for them». See, Inter-American Court of Human 
Rights, Case of the Sawhoyamaxa Indigenous Community v. Paraguay, cit., para. 135; and, likewise, Centre for Minority Rights 
Development (CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois Welfare Council v. Kenya, cit., para. 
232. 
30 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, cit., para. 123. 
31 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, cit., paras. 127-128. 
32 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, cit., paras. 125-126. 
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relevant international practice33. This is certainly unfortunate, considering not only that the situation of 

uncertainty that arise when indigenous land rights are not officially established under domestic law makes 

their infringement by governments and third parties more likely, but also that the abstract recognition of 

these rights is meaningless if lands are not legally delimited and physically demarcated34. 

Finally, in referring to the three-pronged test of ''in the interest of public need'' and ''in a manner that is 

necessary and proportional to the pursued objective'' envisaged by Article 14 of the Charter in connection 

with permissible restrictions to the right of property, the ACtHPR did not take into account the 

distinctive contours that, according to the ACommHPR, such test takes on in the context of indigenous 

rights protection35. On the contrary, it limited its reasoning to a terse statement that the Respondent had 

not provided any evidence to support the understanding, serving as the public interest justification for 

evicting the Ogieks from the Mau Forest, that «the Ogieks' continued presence in the area [was] the main 

cause for the depletion of natural environment in the area» and concluded, as a consequence, that «the 

eviction of the Ogieks could not be considered necessary or proportionate to achieve the purported 

justification of preserving the natural ecosystem of the Mau Forest»36.  

 

2.2. Land Rights as Cultural Rights 

The strong connection existing between land rights, on one side, and cultural and religious rights, on the 

other, has been widely acknowledged by international human rights bodies, at both universal and regional 

                                                           
33 See references supra, note 30. Besides the Inter-American Court and the African Commission, other international 
monitoring institutions, such as ILO supervisory bodies, the Human Rights Committee and the Committee on the 
Elimination of Racial Discrimination, have shown awareness of the importance of demarcation as a fundamental 
requirement for land rights protection. See, for instance, ILO Governing Body, Representation under Article 34 of the 
ILO Constitution: Guatemala, GB. 299/6/1, 299th Session, June 2007; Human Rights Committee, Concluding 
Observations on Brazil, UN Doc. CCPR/C/BRA/CO/2, 1 December 2005, para. 6; and Committee on the 
Elimination of Racial Discrimination, Concluding Observations on Guyana, UN Doc. CERD/GUY/CO/14, 4 April 
2006, para. 16. On the other hand, it has to be admitted that no clear duty to demarcate indigenous lands is 
established by ILO Convention no. 169, which generically sets out an obligation «to take steps as necessary to 
identify' the lands at stake», or affirmed by the UNDRIP, which remains silent on the point. 
34 As underlined in the above-mentioned Working Group Report 2005, this is a crucial issue for most indigenous 
communities in Africa, who usually do not hold formal title to their lands, based on the premise that land held by 
indigenous hunter-gathering societies was de facto empty or terra nullius. See Working Group Report 2005, cit., para. 
21. In a similar vein, see F. M. NDAHINDA, Victimization of African Indigenous Peoples: Appraisal of Violations of 
Collective Rights Under Victimological and International Law Lenses, in International Journal on Minority and Group Rights, n. 
1/2007, p. 1, at p. 9, connecting the lack of legal entitlements and the risk of being deprived of lands on arbitrary 
grounds.  
35 See Centre for Minority Rights Development (CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois 
Welfare Council v. Kenya, cit., para. 212. 
36 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, cit., paras. 129-130. 
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level37. In particular, it has been recognised that, given the unique relationship with ancestral lands that 

characterises indigenous peoples’ own cultural and spiritual identity, the enjoyment and preservation of 

indigenous peoples’ culture and religion require access to lands as an essential prerequisite. As such, based 

on the notion that land rights represent an integral component of cultural and religious rights, the former 

have increasingly found protection in the context of the latter38.  

In accordance with line of reasoning, the ACommHPR had argued that, by restricting the access of the 

Ogieks to their ancestral lands in the Mau Forest Complex, the government of Kenya had violated their 

right to freely practice their religion and their right to enjoy their culture, as protected respectively under 

Article 8 («[f]reedom of conscience, the profession and free practice of religion shall be guaranteed») and 

Article 17 («[e]very individual may freely, take part in the cultural life of his community») of the ACHPR39.  

On both aspects, the Court adopted an approach consistent with evolving international standards. 

Dealing with Article 8 of the Charter, the Court observed that for the Ogiek people, as it is for indigenous 

peoples generally, the practice and profession of religion are inextricably linked with land and with the 

environment. The Mau Forest represents «their spiritual home»: «it is where they bury the dead according 

to their traditional rituals, where certain types of trees are found for use to worship and it is where they 

have kept their sacred sites for generations»40. It therefore concluded that, by constraining their ability to 

engage in religious rituals and practices, the forced eviction of the Ogieks from the Forest had had 

considerable repercussions on the enjoyment of their freedom of conscience and practice of religion, 

violating their religious rights under the Charter41.  

As for the alleged violation of Article 17 of the Charter, the Court observed that, for the purpose of the 

African Charter, ''culture'' should be construed broadly as to encompass «the total way of life of a 

particular group», including the manner it engages in certain economic activities or produces items for 

                                                           
37 See E.-I. A. DAES, Study on the Protection of Cultural and Intellectual Property of Indigenous Peoples, UN Doc. 
E/CN.4/Sub.2/1993/28, 28 July 1993), para. 4: «The very concept of ‘indigenous’ embraces the notion of a 
distinct and separate culture and way of life, based upon ancient knowledge and traditions which are 
fundamentally linked to a specific territory. The protection of cultural and intellectual property is fundamentally 
linked to the realization of the territorial rights and self-determination of indigenous peoples». In line with this 
understanding, the Principles & Guidelines for the Protection of the Heritage of Indigenous People, UN Doc. 
E/CN.4/Sub.2/1995/26, 21 June 1995, elaborated by the Special Rapporteur, E.-I. A. DAES, recognise that 
«control over traditional territories and resources is essential to the continued transmission of indigenous peoples' 
heritage to future generations and its full protection» (at para. 6).  
38 For further discussion, see, for instance, L. L. WIERSMA, Indigenous Lands as Cultural Property: A New Approach 
to Indigenous Land Claims, in Duke Law Journal, n. 4/2005, p. 1061; J. GILBERT, Custodians of the Land: Indigenous 
Peoples, Human Rights and Cultural Integrity, in W. LOGAN - M. CRAITH - M. LANGFIELD (eds.), Cultural Diversity, 
Heritage and Human Rights Intersections in Theory and Practice, London, 2009, p. 31.  
39 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, cit., paras. 157-159 and 170. 
40 Ibid., paras. 164-165. 
41 Ibid., paras. 166 and 169. 



 

 
12        federalismi.it - ISSN 1826-3534                        |n. 6/2018 

 

 

 

  

survival, its particular way of dealing with problems, and the shared values of its members reflecting its 

distinctive identity42. Based on this understanding, and recalling that «the strong communal dimension of 

indigenous peoples’ cultural life is indispensable to their existence, well-being and full development »43, it 

accepted that the Ogieks’ distinct way of life dependant on the relationship with Mau Forest could be 

considered as a particular form of ''culture'' and concluded that, by denying the Ogieks access to the 

Forest, Kenya had prevented them to continue to carry out their traditional cultural practices and preserve 

their traditions, contrary to Art. 17 of the Charter44. Notably, answering the Respondent’s contention 

that the Ogieks have evolved by adopting a different way of life and lost their distinctive cultural identity, 

the Court noted that the alleged transformation in Ogieks’ lifestyle could not be said to have entirely 

eliminated their cultural distinctiveness45. «[S]tagnation or the existence of a static way of life», according 

to the Court, «is not a defining element of culture or cultural distinctiveness». It is «natural» that some 

aspects of indigenous peoples' culture «could change over time». «Yet, the values, mostly, the invisible 

traditional values embedded in their self-identification and shared mentality often remain unchanged»46. 

 

3. Balancing States’ Sovereignty and Indigenous Peoples’ Rights over Natural Resources  

Finally, the Court proceeded to examine the alleged violations of the Ogieks’ rights to natural resources 

and to development47.  

It is now widely recognised that indigenous peoples’ distinctive relationship with their ancestral lands 

encompasses the natural resources found therein, so that the protection afforded to indigenous peoples’ 

lands in order to preserve their physical and cultural integrity would be «meaningless» if not extended to 

natural resources48. Indigenous peoples in fact rely on natural resources not only for their livelihood and 

                                                           
42 Ibid., para. 179, citing Preamble, paragraph 9 and Articles 3, 5 and 8(a) of the Cultural Charter for Africa, adopted 
by the Organisation of African Unity on 5 July 1976. 
43 Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, General Comment No. 21, Right of Everyone to Take Part In 
Cultural Life (Art. 15, para. 1 of the Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights), UN Doc. E/C.12/GC/21, 21 
December 2009, paras. 36-37.  
44 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, cit., para. 190. 
45 Ibid., para. 168. 
46 Ibid., para. 185. 
47 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, cit., respectively paras. 195 ff. and 207 ff.  
48  In the words of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights, «due to the inextricable connection members of 
indigenous and tribal peoples have with their territory», indigenous peoples’ land rights would be «meaningless … 
if not connected to the natural resources that lie on and within the land … This connectedness between the 
territory and the natural resources necessary for their physical and cultural survival is precisely what needs to be 
protected under Article 21 of the Convention in order to guarantee the members of indigenous and tribal 
communities’ right to the use and enjoyment of their property» (Case of the Saramaka People v. Suriname, Serie C No. 
172, 28 November 2007, para. 122). This aspect has been thoroughly investigated by the former Chairperson-
Rapporteur of the Working Group on Indigenous Populations, E.-I. A. DAES, in her study on the principle of 
permanent sovereignty over natural resources as applied to indigenous peoples. See Indigenous Peoples’ Permanent 
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economic sustenance, through hunting, fishing and farming, but also for their cultural and spiritual life, 

because of the symbolic and emotional significance attached to certain components of the natural 

environment and of the traditional value vested in the activities, practices and rituals connected to them49.  

Accordingly, along with the right of indigenous peoples to the lands they have traditionally occupied and 

possessed, evolving international standards and practice provide for their right to own, use and control 

the natural resources existing therein50. This right is crucially constructed as a central aspect of indigenous 

peoples’ right to economic self-determination51 and, at the same time, as a prerequisite for the enjoyment 

of their correlated right to ''self-determined'' development, i.e., to determine their development path 

according to their own cultural, social and economic aims and aspirations52. Nonetheless, it is not an 

absolute right and it does not deprive States of the sovereign power to «freely dispose of [their] natural 

wealth and resources»53, provided that, in carrying out exploration and exploitation activities in 

                                                           
Sovereignty over Natural Resources: Final Report of the Special Rapporteur, Erica-Irene A. Daes, UN Doc. 
E/CN.4/Sub.2/2004/30, 13 July 2004, paras. 38 ff.  
49 See generally Indigenous Peoples and Their Relationship to Land, cit., paras. 11-13. As for the African context, see for 
instance the Working Group Report 2005, cit., at p. 89, observing that «[a] key characteristic for most of [indigenous 
peoples in Africa] is that the survival of their particular way of life depends on access and rights to their traditional 
land and the natural resources thereon». 
50 For what concerns specialized indigenous rights instruments, the reference is mainly to Art. 15 of the ILO 
Convention No. 169 («The rights of the peoples concerned to the natural resources pertaining to their lands shall 
be specially safeguarded») and Art. 26.2 of the UNDRIP («Indigenous peoples have the right to own, use, develop 
and control the lands, territories and resources that they possess by reason of traditional ownership or other 
traditional occupation or use, as well as those which they have otherwise acquired»). As for the practice, the relevant 
leading-case is unanimously considered the abovementioned Case of the Saramaka People v. Suriname, decided by the 
Interamerican Court of Human Rights in 2007. The Interamerican Court has further elaborated on the subject 
matter in the Case of Kichwa Indigenous People of Sarayaku v. Ecuador, Series C No. 245, 27 June 2012, and in the Case 
of the Kaliña and Lokono Peoples v. Suriname, Series C No. 309, 25 November 2015.  
51 This right is enshrined in Art. 3 of the UN Declaration, which, mirroring common Article 1, para.1, of the 
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and the International Covenant on Economic, Social and 
Cultural Rights, holds that: «Indigenous peoples have the right to self-determination. By virtue of that right they 
freely determine their political status and freely pursue their economic, social and cultural development». Article 
32, para.1, further states that: «Indigenous peoples have the right to determine and develop priorities and strategies 
for the development or use of their lands or territories and other resources». The relationship between indigenous 
peoples’ right to the natural resources located in their lands and their right to economic self-determination has 
expressly been recognised in the abovementioned UN Study on Indigenous Peoples’ Permanent Sovereignty over Natural 
Resources, at para. 8: «it has become clear that meaningful … economic self-determination of indigenous peoples 
will never be possible without indigenous peoples’ having the legal authority to exercise control over their lands 
and territories». For further analysis, see V. ZAMBRANO, Il principio di sovranità permanente dei popoli sulle risorse 
naturali tra vecchie e nuove violazioni, Milano, 2009, pp. 91-98.  
52 United Nations Development Programme (UNDP), UNDP and Indigenous Peoples: A Policy of Engagement, 1 June 
2001, para. 30. See further C. DOYLE - J. GILBERT, Indigenous Peoples and Globalization: From ‘Development Aggression’ 
to ‘Self-Determined Development’, in European Yearbook of Minority Issues, 2009, p. 219. 
53 United Nations General Assembly Resolution 1803 (XVII), "Permanent sovereignty over natural resources", 
U.N. Doc. A/RES/180 of 14 December 1962. It has been observed, in this regard, that «[o]f all the human rights 
issues that are directly challenging States’ absolute sovereignty over their peoples and territories, control over 
natural resources probably remains one of the most contentious» (in these terms, J. GILBERT, The Right to Freely 
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indigenous peoples’ lands, they abide by three stringent safeguards: first, the effective consultation of the 

peoples concerned, and their free, prior and informed consent, in connection with any such activity; 

secondly, a reasonable benefit-sharing with said peoples; and thirdly, the realisation of prior and 

independent environmental and social impact assessments54.  

In line with the foregoing, the Commission claimed that, by denying them access to the natural resources 

located in their ancestral lands, and by granting logging concessions on these lands without their prior 

consultation and without giving them a share of the benefits deriving therefrom, the Government of 

Kenya had violated the Ogieks’ right to freely dispose of the natural resources located in their ancestral 

lands and their right to determine their own development priorities and strategies, respectively under 

Articles 21 and 22 of the ACHPR55.   

 

3.1. The Right to Natural Resources 

Article 21, para.1, of the ACHPR entitles «all peoples» of the right to «freely dispose of their wealth and 

natural resources» and establishes that «[i]n no case shall a people be deprived of it»56.  

                                                           
Dispose of Natural Resources: Utopia or Forgotten Right?, in Netherlands Quarterly of Human Rights, 2013, p. 314, at p. 326). 
The issue of the interaction between indigenous peoples’ right to natural resources and the international legal 
principle of States’ sovereignty over their natural resources has received considerable attention. See, ex multis, E. 
DURUIGBO, Permanent Sovereignty and Peoples’ Ownership of Natural Resources in International Law, in George Washington 
International Law Review, 2006, p. 38; S. ERRICO, The Controversial Issue of Natural Resources: Balancing States’ Sovereignty 
with Indigenous Peoples’ Rights, in S. ALLEN - A. XANTHAKI (eds.), Reflections, cit., p. 329; S. DI BENEDETTO, 
La funzione ecologica della proprietà collettiva sulle terre ancestrali: un nuovo modello di rapporto tra diritti umani e tutela 
dell’ambiente?, in Diritti umani e diritto internazionale, n. 3/2016, p. 587, at pp. 594-597; and, more extensively, V. 
ZAMBRANO, Il principio, cit., pp. 203-271. 
54 See Case of the Saramaka People v. Suriname, cit., para. 129, on whose content and influence on subsequent 
international practice, see further below. Art. 32, para. 2, of the UNDRIP reads as follows: «States shall consult 
and cooperate in good faith with the indigenous peoples concerned through their own representative institutions 
in order to obtain their free and informed consent prior to the approval of any project affecting their lands or 
territories and other resources, particularly in connection with the development, utilization or exploitation of 
mineral, water or other resources». It goes on, in its para. 3, by stating that «States shall provide effective 
mechanisms for just and fair redress for any such activities». Art. 15, para. 2, of the ILO Convention No.169 
establishes, likewise, that «[i]n cases in which the State retains the ownership of mineral or sub-surface resources 
or rights to other resources pertaining to lands, governments shall establish or maintain procedures through which 
they shall consult these peoples … before undertaking or permitting any programmes for the exploration or 
exploitation of such resources pertaining to their lands. The peoples concerned shall wherever possible participate 
in the benefits of such activities, and shall receive fair compensation for any damages which they may sustain as a 
result of such activities». An interesting comparison between these two sets of standards, with special regard to the 
participation requirement, is provided for by S. J. ROMBOUTS, The Evolution of Indigenous Peoples' Consultation Rights 
under the ILO and U.N. Rights: A Comparative Assessment of Participation, Consultation, and Consent Norms Incorporated in 
ILO Convention No. 169 and the U.N. Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples and their Application by the Inter-American 
Court of Human Rights in the Saramaka and Sarayaku Judgments, in Stanford Journal of International Law, n. 2/2017, p. 169.  
55 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, cit., paras. 191 and 202.  
56 Whereas scholars now generally agree, supported by the practice of the ACommHPR, that the right to freely 
dispose of natural resources is a right of peoples, it is worth noting that the language used in Article 21 (in particular, 
its paras. 3 and 4, which provide, respectively, that «[t]he free disposal of wealth and natural resources shall be 
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Notwithstanding its formulation in terms of ''a right to dispose'' rather than of ''a right to own'', the 

AfrCommHPR has significantly construed this provision as conferring indigenous peoples a right to 

property over the whole of the natural resources located within their ancestral lands and acknowledged 

its critical importance to them by underlining that «the indigenous ownership of the resources is 

associated with the most important and fundamental human rights, including the right to life, food, the 

right to self-determination, to shelter, and the right to exist as a people»57. As for its content and practical 

implications, the Commission, explicitly relying on the relevant jurisprudence of the Inter-American 

Human Rights Court as a crucial source of inspiration58, has taken the position that the provision in 

question calls on States, on the one hand, to consult with indigenous peoples whenever decisions are 

made concerning the use of natural resources found in their lands and, on the other hand, to reasonably 

share with them the benefits deriving from relevant exploitation activities59.  

The ACtHPR’s assessment of the Ogieks’ claims on the subject matter lacks any reference to the 

standards set forth by the Commission. In a rather scant passage of its decision, the Court reasoned that, 

insofar as it had violated Ogieks’ rights to their ancestral lands and had «deprived of the right to enjoy 

                                                           
exercised without prejudice to the obligation of promoting international economic cooperation based on mutual 
respect, equitable exchange and the principles of international law» and that «States parties to the present Charter 
shall individually and collectively exercise the right to free disposal of their wealth and natural resources with a 
view to strengthening African unity and solidarity») has generated an extensive discussion as to whether the right 
in question belongs to peoples or to States. In the words, for example, of R. GITTLEMAN, The African Charter on 
Human and Peoples’ Rights: A Legal Analysis, in Virginia Journal of International Law, n. 4/1982, p. 667, at p. 682, «a 
combined reading of the provisions in Article 21 reveals that the mention of ''State parties'' and the reference to 
''international economic cooperation'' connotes that this right is vested in the State parties to the Charter». On this 
debate, see further C. BALDWIN - C. MOREL, Group Rights, in M. EVANS - R. MURRAY (eds.), The African 
Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights: The System in Practice 1986–20062, Cambridge, 2008, p. 244, pp. 268-269.  
57 Centre for Minority Rights Development (CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois Welfare 
Council v. Kenya, cit., para. 212, citing E.-I. A. DAES, Indigenous, cit., p. 89.  
58 The reference is in particular to the already mentioned Case of the Saramaka People v. Suriname, on which see E. 
TRAMONTANA, I diritti dei popoli indigeni sulle risorse naturali in una recente sentenza della Corte interamericana dei diritti 
umani, in Diritti umani e diritto internazionale, n. 3/2008, p. 673; M. ORELLANA, Saramaka People v. Suriname. Judgment 
(Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and Costs), in American Journal of International Law, n. 4/2008, p. 841. It has 
to be underlined, however, that the African Commission has made the crucial point that Article 21 of the ACHPR 
protects all the natural resources found on or beneath indigenous peoples lands (see Centre for Minority Rights 
Development (CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois Welfare Council v. Kenya, cit., para. 
267). In this respect, therefore, the Commission went further than the Interamerican Court, which has limited the 
scope of indigenous rights to those resources that indigenous peoples have traditionally used for their subsistence 
and are consequently essential for the survival (see Case of the Saramaka People v. Suriname, cit., paras. 120-123 and 
125-128). 
59 Centre for Minority Rights Development (CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois Welfare 
Council v. Kenya, cit., para. 268. 



 

 
16        federalismi.it - ISSN 1826-3534                        |n. 6/2018 

 

 

 

  

and freely dispose of the abundance of food produced by» such lands, the Responded Stated had also 

violated their right to freely dispose of their wealth and natural resources as protected by the Charter60.  

Two main considerations are in order here. First, by focusing on access to natural resources as 

instrumental to safeguard fundamental food supply, rather than on access to natural resources per se, the 

Court avoided ruling on the thorny issue of indigenous peoples’ rights to natural resources vis-à-vis States’ 

permanent sovereignty over them. This seems regrettable, since further elaboration and strengthening on 

the meaning and practical implications of the rights in question, as articulated so far by the Commission, 

would have certainly been useful. Secondly, whereas on one side the correlation between the right to 

freely dispose of natural resources and the right to food has its merits in that it provides the latter with a 

basis for its recognition and enjoyment not only as an individual right but also as a group right, on the 

other side of the spectrum this approach is limited in that it considerably restricts the scope of the former 

by referring only to those natural resources associated with food supply and not to all of them61.  

 

3.2. The Right to Development 

The ACHPR is unique among binding international human rights instruments in providing for a right to 

development: according to its Article 22, all peoples have the right to «economic, social and cultural 

development with due regard to their freedom and identity and in the equal enjoyment of the common 

heritage of mankind»62. 

                                                           
60 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, cit., par. 201. The same approach was taken by 
the Commission in its previous decision in the Ogoni case. See Social and Economic Rights Action Centre and Another 
v. Nigeria cit., paras. 65 ff. The interconnection between the right to freely dispose of natural resources and the 
right to food is expressively envisaged by common Article 1, para. 2, of the International Covenant on Civil and 
Political Rights and the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, according to which «[a]ll 
peoples may, for their own ends, freely dispose of their natural wealth and resources without prejudice to any 
obligations arising out of international economic co-operation, based upon the principle of mutual benefit, and 
international law. In no case may a people be deprived of its own means of subsistence». In this regard, see already 
P. ALSTON, International Law and the Human Right to Food, in P. ALSTON - K. TOMASEVSKI (eds.), The Right to 
Food, Leiden, 1984, p. 9.  
61 This point is made by J. GILBERT, The Right, cit., p. 332, adding that the approach under consideration is limited 
as well because «it focuses on a post-facto situation when the use of the natural resources has not ensured the 
minimum to guarantee their subsistence». 
62 The language of this provision mirrors that of the preamble to the UN Declaration on the Right to Development 
(Res. 41/128, A/RES/41/128, 4 December 1986, which states as follows: «development is a comprehensive 
economic, social, cultural and political process, which aims at the constant improvement of the wellbeing of the 
entire population and of all individuals». For a synthetic analysis of its scope and practical implications, see D. M. 
CHIRWA, Group Rights and the Protection of Economic, Social and Cultural Rights in Africa, in D. M. CHIRWA - L. 
CHENWI (eds.), The Protection of Economic, Social and Cultural Rights in Africa International, Regional and National 
Perspectives, Cambridge, 2016, p. 212, at p. 229. More extensively, O. C. OKAFOR, A Regional Perspective: Article 22 
of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, in Realizing the Right to Development: Essays in Commemoration of 25 
Years of the United Nations Declaration on the Right to Development, New York, 2013, p. 373; and S. D. KAMGA, The 
Right to Development in the African Human Rights System, Abingdon, 2018.  
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In assessing the AfrCommHPR’s claim that Kenya had violated the Ogieks’ right to development, the 

ACtHPR held that Article 22 of the Charter should be interpreted in light of Article 23 of the UNDRIP 

– in whose terms «[i]ndigenous peoples have the right to determine and develop priorities and strategies 

for exercising their right to development» and, in particular, «to be actively involved in developing and 

determining health, housing and other economic and social programmes affecting them and, as far as 

possible, to administer such programmes through their own institutions» – and found that, by failing to 

«effectively consult» with the Ogieks in relation to their eviction from the Mau Forest, Kenya should be 

held responsible for breaching the ACHPR63.  

Here again the reasoning of the ACtHPR cannot but appear rather flawed, first, in that it boils down to 

consider the finding of a violation of the right to land as an indication that the right to development has 

likewise been violated and, secondly and correlatively, in that it fails to elaborate on the scope of this 

right under the Charter, as well as on the nature of the corresponding States’ duties, with the result of 

providing an uncomplete and unconvincing rationale for its findings against the Respondent State. This 

is the more striking if one considers that a different and more fruitful path could have been taken by the 

Court by means of drawing on the progressive case law of the ACommHPR on the subject64.  

Drawing from the 1986 UN Declaration on the Right to Development as a key source of inspiration, in 

particular, the Commission has spell out that the right to development is «a two-pronged test, that it is 

both constitutive and instrumental, or useful as both a means and an end»65. The first prong is a matter 

of procedure and requires development projects to be conducted only after having consulted with the 

people affected by them or, in case of large-scale development projects that would have a major impact 

in the territory of the people concerned, after having obtained their ''free, prior, and informed consent''66. 

                                                           
63 African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights v. Republic of Kenya, cit., paras. 209-210. 
64 The reference is to the Commission’ analysis in the “Endorois case” (see Centre for Minority Rights Development 
(CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois Welfare Council v. Kenya, cit., paras. 269 ff.). 
65 Ibid., para 277. An in-depth analysis of the Commission’s approach can be found in: S. VEZZANI, L’unicorno 
esiste (ed è africano): il diritto alla sviluppo nel rapporto della Commissione africana dei diritti umani e dei popoli nel caso degli 
Endorois, in Diritti umani e diritto internazionale, n. 3/2010, p. 603; S. A. D. KAMGA, The Right to Development in the 
African Human Rights System: The Endorois Case, in De Jure, 2011, p. 38; O. O. ODUWOLE, Africa’s Contribution to the 
Advancement of the Right to Development in International Law, in C. JALLOH - O. ELIAS (eds.), Shielding Humanity: Essays 
in International Law in Honour of Judge Abdul G. Koroma, Leiden, 2015, p. 565. 
66 Centre for Minority Rights Development (CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois Welfare 
Council v. Kenya, cit., paras. 298 and 291. In that, the Commission confirms the generalised trend, in current 
international practice, to refer to the principle of ''free, prior and informed consent'' in the context of indigenous 
peoples’ rights protection. See, for instance, Inter-American Court of Human Rights, Case of the Saramaka People v. 
Suriname, cit., paras.133-137. The literature on the topic is extremely broad. See, ex multis, M. BARELLI, Free, Prior 
and Informed Consent in the Aftermath of the UN Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples: Developments and Challenges 
Ahead, in International Journal of Human Rights, n. 1/2012, p. 1; H. M. HAUGEN, The Right to Veto or Emphasising 
Adequate Decision-Making Processes?, in Netherlands Quarterly of Human Rights, n. 3/2016, p. 250; and more extensively, 
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Consultations must be culturally appropriate, informed and meaningful, i.e., conducted in good faith and 

with the objective of reaching an agreement67. The second prong is, instead, a matter of substance and 

requires those who are specially affected by development projects to be given a reasonable and equitable 

share in the benefits accruing from them68. «A violation of either the procedural or substantive element», 

according to the Commission, «constitutes a violation of the right to development. Fulfilling only one of 

the two prongs will not satisfy the right to development»69. 

 

4. Conclusion 

The ACtHPR was created as a ''judicial supplement'' to the ''quasi-judicial mandate'' of the ACommHPR 

and with the objective, in particular, to remedy to the lack of ''teeth'' affecting the Commission, which is 

only able, as well known, to make non-binding decisions and recommendations70. From this perspective, 

the fact that the Court has had the occasion to issue its first precedent on an indigenous case is certainly 

significant and extremely appealing, as it engenders fresh hopes for the strengthening indigenous peoples’ 

rights protection in the African continent.  

At the same time, however, one cannot but note, based on the foregoing analysis, that the decision of 

the Court in the Ogieks case presents, alongside few positive aspects – that is, mainly, the interpretation 

of the individual right to property as encompassing also collective indigenous land rights and the 

acknowledgement of the interrelation between land rights and cultural and religious rights – many 

different drawbacks, from the understanding of land rights as mere rights of occupancy and use, instead 

of as full property rights, to the failure to deal with the effective operationalization of land rights, or to 

                                                           
C. M. DOYLE, Indigenous Peoples, Title to Territory, Rights and Resources: The Transformative Role of Free Prior and Informed 
Consent, Abingdon, 2015.  
67 Centre for Minority Rights Development (CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois Welfare 
Council v. Kenya, cit., para. 289.  
68 In the view of the Commission, benefit-sharing, «may be understood as a form of reasonable equitable 
compensation resulting from the exploitation of traditionally owned lands and of those natural resources necessary 
for the survival of» indigenous peoples. See ibid., para. 283.  
69 Centre for Minority Rights Development (CEMIRIDE) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois Welfare 
Council v. Kenya, cit., para. 277. In the same line of reasoning, see also the Resolution on a Human-Based Approach to 
Natural Resources Governance, adopted by the ACommHPR at its 51st Ordinary Session held from 18 April to 2 May 
2012, in Banjul, the Gambia. The Resolution calls upon States to adopt a human rights-based approach to natural 
resources governance and, to this end, in particular, to ensure that local communities benefit from development 
activities which take place on their lands and provide their free, prior and informed consent to their realization.  
70 See F. VILJOEN, International Human Rights Law in Africa, Oxford, 2012, p. 411. Further, G. J. NALDI - K. 
MAGLIVERAS, Reinforcing the African System of Human Rights: The Protocol on the Establishment of a Regional Court of 
Human and Peoples Rights, in Netherlands Quarterly of Human Rights, n. 4/1996, p. 431; N. J. UDOMBANA, Toward the 
African Court on Human and Peoples Rights: Better Late than Never, in Yale Human Rights and Development Law Journal, n. 
1/2000, p. 45; F. VILJOEN, A Human Rights Court for Africa, and Africans, in Brooklyn Journal of International Law, n. 
1/2004, p. 13.  
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elaborate on the controversial issue of indigenous peoples’ right to natural resources, or to clarify the 

meaning and practical implications of the right to development under the Charter. Overall, on several 

aspects of the decision the Court did not provide sufficient arguments in support of its findings. The 

analysis is often scant and poorly articulated, and several questions raised by the case are unfortunately 

left open.  

A greater employment of the systemic interpretation technique anchored in 60 of the Charter71 would 

probably have allowed the Court to enrich its reasoning with the relevant understandings of other 

international human rights institutions. During the last two decades, judicial dialogue has demonstrated 

itself to be an extremely powerful, if not the most powerful, means to advance indigenous peoples’ rights 

worldwide: cross-pollination between human rights bodies, at both regional and international levels, has 

made the major contribution to the progressive development and consolidation of international legal 

standards towards an enhanced protection of indigenous peoples' rights over land and natural resources72. 

                                                           
71 See supra, note 17. 
72 See E. TRAMONTANA, The Contribution, cit., p. 260; and G. PENTASSUGLIA, Towards, cit., p. 177. 


